

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered

May 11, 2023

Licensee Epiphany Assisted Living, LLC 10955 Hanson Boulevard Northwest Coon Rapids, MN 55433

RE: Project Number(s) SL30688015

Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on April 26, 2023, for the purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the survey, the MDH noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. The MDH documents state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31 Subd. 4, MDH may assess fines and enforcement actions based on the level and scope of the violations; however, no immediate fines are assessed for this survey of your facility.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

Epiphany Assisted Living, LLC May 11, 2023 Page 2

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by the MDH within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

A state correction order under Minn. Stat. § 144G.91, Subd. 8, Free from Maltreatment is associated with a maltreatment determination by the Office of Health Facility Complaints. If maltreatment is substantiated, you will receive a separate letter with the reconsideration process under Minn. Stat. § 626.557.

Please email reconsideration requests to: **Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us**. Please attach this letter as part of your reconsideration request. Please clearly indicate which tag(s) you are contesting and submit information supporting your position(s).

Please address your cover letter for reconsideration requests to:

Reconsideration Unit Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970 85 East Seventh Place St. Paul, MN 55164-0970

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and state form with your organization's Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Casey DeVries, Supervisor State Evaluation Team Email: casey.devries@state.mn.us Telephone: 651-201-5917 Fax: 651-281-9796 PMB

Minneso	ta Department of He	alth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		30688	B. WING		04/2	6/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		NSON BOUI	LEVARD NW 55433		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 000	Initial Comments		0 000			
	CORRECTION OR In accordance with 144G.08 to 144G.9 issued pursuant to Determination of wirequires compliance provided at the Stat When Minnesota S failure to comply wir considered lack of or INITIAL COMMENT SL#30688015-0 On April 24, 2023, the Minnesota Department survey at the above correction orders at survey, there were	PROVIDER LICENSING DER(S) Minnesota Statutes, section 5, these correction orders are a survey. hether violations are corrected e with all requirements tute number indicated below. tatute contains several items, th any of the items will be compliance.		Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal so Tag numbers have been assigned Minnesota State Statutes for Assis Living Facilities. The assigned tag appears in the far-left column entit Prefix Tag." The state Statute num the corresponding text of the state out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficience column. This column also includes findings which are in violation of the requirement after the statement, " Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the evalue findings is the Time Period for Cor PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEAD THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES,"PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES T FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT T SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA ST STATUTES. THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLU USED FOR TRACKING PURPOS REFLECTS THE SCOPE AND LE ISSUED PURSUANT TO 144G.3" SUBDIVISION 1-3.	oftware. to number tled "ID ber and e Statute ies" s the ne state This as uators ' rection. DING OF THIS O DN FOR THIS O DN FOR TATE	
0 650 SS=D	144G.42 Subd. 8 E		0 650			
	epartment of Health	t maintain current records of				
		ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

STATEMEN	ota Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAI	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOUL APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 650	Continued From pa	age 1	0 650			
	volunteer providing contractor providing include the followin (1) evidence of curr registration, or cert chapter or rules; (2) records of orien and infection contra- evaluations; (3) current job desc qualifications, resp staff persons provid (4) documentation reviews that identifin needed and training (5) for individuals p services, verification screenings under se and the dates of the (6) documentation required under sec This MN Requirem by: Based on interview licensee failed to en included all require review) for one of the nurse (RN)-C). This practice result violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injur- was issued at an iss limited number of con-	rent professional licensure, ification if licensure, ification is required by this itation, required annual training of training, and competency cription, including onsibilities, and identification of ding supervision; of annual performance y areas of improvement g needs; providing assisted living on that required health subdivision 9 have taken place ose screenings; and of the background study as	f			

Minnesc	ta Department of He	alth			-	-
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •		(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		30688	B. WING		04/26/	2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHA	IY ASSISTED LIVING		NSON BOUI APIDS, MN 5	LEVARD NW 55433		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 650	Continued From pa	ge 2	0 650			
	situation has occur	red only occasionally).				
	Findings include:					
		te of April 4, 2022. RN-C's cked evidence an annual v was completed.				
	requested RN-C's a Licensed assisted I " Human Resource	at 2:18 p.m., surveyor annual performance review. iving director (LALD)-B stated, s (HR) would need to located formance review, and would be morrow."				
	confirmed RN-C's e documentation of a LALD-B stated, " I a evaluations the pre completed, so I am	at 8:30 a.m., LALD-B employee file lacked n annual performance review. am not sure what performance vious executive director unable to confirm that all erformance reviews were up				
	policy dated Januar Clinical Nurse Supe Director would be re annual performance staff person, based supervisor's observ information.	sion of Unlicensed Personnel ry 27, 2023, indicated the ervisor and Home Care esponsible for completing an e review of each home care on the documentation of the rations and other relevant ion was provided.				
	(21) days					

Minnesola Departm	ent of Health					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIEI	· · ·	OVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA NTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
	3	0688	B. WING		04//	26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR	SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHANY ASSISTE	D LIVING LLC		NSON BOUL			
	MARY STATEMENT		APIDS, MN 5	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	()(5)
PREFIX (EACH [DEFICIENCY MUST BI	E PRECEDED BY FULL IFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 660 Continued	From page 3		0 660			
0 660 144G.42 S SS=F control	ubd. 9 Tubercul	osis prevention and	0 660			
comprehe program a tuberculos the United and Preve Elimination and Morta include a t covers all contractors volunteers technical a the guideli (b) The fac complianc This MN R by: Based on licensee fa tuberculos the most of for Diseas included b three emp ULP-I). This practi	nsive tuberculos ccording to the r is infection contr States Centers ntion (CDC), Div n, as published ir ity Weekly Repo- uberculosis infec- paid and unpaid s, students, and . The commissic resistance regard nes. cility must maintate with this subdivi- requirement is n interview and rec- is (TB) prevention urrent guidelines e Control and Pr aseline testing a loyees (unlicense ce resulted in a had the potentia health or safety)	ol guidelines issued by for Disease Control ision of Tuberculosis in the CDC's Morbidity ort. The program must ction control plan that employees, regularly scheduled oner shall provide ding implementation of ain written evidence of <i>v</i> ision. ot met as evidenced cord review, the				

STATEMEN	ota Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/	26/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHA	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 660	Continued From pa	age 4	0 660	DEFICIENC		
	The findings includ	-				
	worksheet dated N	facility risk assessment lovember 16, 2022, indicated ng was a low risk for TB.				
	ULP-E ULP-E was hired o	n July 8, 2022.				
	(method of determ infected with Myco injection in skin) co a negative result. U ULP-E completed	included a first step Mantoux ining whether a person is bacterium tuberculosis done by ompleted on July 8, 2022, with JLP-E's My Transcript indicated TB training on July 14, 2022, uestionnaire on July 25, 2022.				
	ULP-E's record lac skin test.	ked a second step Mantoux				
	ULP-I ULP-I was hired or	n March 3, 2023.				
	questionnaire com QuantiFERON (me person is infected	included a TB history pleted on March 3, 2022, and ethod of determining whether a with Mycobacterium by blood test) dated March 3, imented results.				
	Mycobacterium tub either a two-step tu	ted testing for the presence of perculosis by administering uberculin skin test (TST) or st with an interpretation.				
	executive director documentation was files. AED-D also s	at 2:30 p.m., assistant (AED)-D stated the required s missing in the employees' tated licensee had recognized se testing as it was difficult to				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/	26/2023
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	U	
EPIPHAN	IY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULE APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 660	Continued From pa	age 5	0 660			
	follow up.					
	Health Care Setting indicated there are screen for TB infec (TST) and the Inter (IGRA). Also indica TST or IGRA result and medical evalua the employee's rec The Centers for dis Tuberculosis Scree of U.S. Health Care 2019, indicated gui Mycobacterium tub health care settings	berculosis Control in Minnesota gs dated November 10, 2022, two methods available to tion: the tuberculin skin test feron Gamma Release Assay ted, all reports or copies of is and any related chest X-ray ations should be maintained in ord. Bease Control and Prevention- ening, Testing, and Treatment e Personnel dated May 17, delines for preventing erculosis transmission in s include recommendations for sis (TB) screening of all U.S.				
	dated January 17, 2 establish and main control program ba guidelines issued b Control and Preven	vention and Control policy 2023, indicated licensee will tain a TB prevention and sed on the most current by the Centers for Disease thion (CDC), and the ment of Health guidelines.				
	No further informat	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOI (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
0 680 SS=F	144G.42 Subd. 10 emergency prepare	Disaster planning and edness	0 680			
	(a) The facility mus	t meet the following				
	epartment of Health					<u> </u>

STATEMEN	ta Department of He TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED		
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE				
EPIPHANY ASSISTED LIVING LLC 10955 HANSON BOULEVARD NW COON RAPIDS, MN 55433								
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PF				(X5) COMPLET DATE		
0 680	Continued From pa requirements:	age 6	0 680					
	contains a plan for elements of shelter temporary relocation assignments in the emergency; (2) post an emerger (3) provide building all residents; (4) post emergency and (5) have a written pr missing residents. (b) The facility must disaster training to orientation and any make emergency a available to all resi received emergency allowed to work on working on site.	emergency disaster plan that evacuation, addresses ring in place, identifies on sites, and details staff e event of a disaster or an ency disaster plan prominently; g emergency exit diagrams to y exit diagrams on each floor; policy and procedure regarding at provide emergency and all staff during the initial staff nually thereafter and must and disaster training annually dents. Staff who have not cy and disaster training are ly when trained staff are also at meet any additional oted in rule.						
	by: Based on observat review, the license emergency prepare required content. T	tion, interview, and record e failed to develop a written edness (EP) plan with all the This had the potential to affect oyees, and visitors to the						
	violation that did no safety but had the resident's health or widespread scope	ted in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a r safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected						

	ta Department of He TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/	26/2023
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PIPHAN	IY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 680	Continued From pa	age 7	0 680			
	or has the potential of the residents).	l to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings includ	e:				
	the following requir - process for cooper- local, tribal, regional maintain integrated - process for arrang facilities/providers to event of limitation/or maintain the contin	eration and collaboration with al, State and Federal EP to I response;	1			
	executive director (licensee's emerger the above listed rec	at 2:00 p.m., assistant (AED)-D confirmed the ncy preparedness plan lacked quired content, and stated ware of all the required content	t			
	Natural Disasters p 2022, indicated the plan of action to fac care and services i disaster or another affect their ability to plan would be upda coordinated with lo and where approprisenior housing buil	hs for Emergencies and policy dated December 28, e licensee would have a written cilitate their client's [resident's] n response to a natural type of emergency that may o provide services, and their ated regularly and would be cal emergency responders, iate, with the management of dings or housing with services ere their clients live.				
	No further informat	ion provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOI (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S A. BUILDING:	
30688 B. WING 04/26	6/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
EPIPHANY ASSISTED LIVING LLC 10955 HANSON BOULEVARD NW COON RAPIDS, MN 55433	
(X4) IDSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIESIDPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIONPREFIX(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULLPREFIX(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BETAGREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)TAGCROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 800 144G.45 Subd. 2 (a) (4) Fire protection and physical environment 0 800 (4) keep the physical environment, including walls, floors, ceiling, all furnishings, grounds, systems, and equipment in a continuous state of good repair and operation with regard to the health, safety, comfort, and well-being of the residents in accordance with a maintenance and repair program. 0 800 This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the licensee failed to maintain the physical environment, including walls, floors, ceiling, all furnishings, grounds, systems, and equipment in a continuous state of good repair and operation with regard to the health, safety, comfort, and well-being of the residents. This deficient condition had the potential to affect all staff, residents, and visitors. This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, and well-being of the residents will be asfected or has potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). Findings include: On a facility tor on April 25, 2023, from approximately 12:30 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. with the licensed assisted living director (LALD)-B and the Director of Maintenance (DM)-K it was observed that there was a hamper of soled linens being	

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULE APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL F REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 800	- 1	-	0 800			
	stored in the exit st memory care unit.	airwell of the second-floor				
	stairwells througho exiting for staff and maintaining the pat refuge. - Stair A, the secon in the area of refug - Stair A, the third fi and wood boards s - Stair B, the third f chairs, and civil gre area of refuge. The fire-rated door second floor of Sta when opened 90 de door was catching the door in the ope	to the egress stairs on the ir C did not close on its own egrees. It appeared that the on the carpeting and holding n position. Fire-rated doors to d close and positively latch to				
	stairwell.	sistance integrity of the egress visually verified these deficient of discovery.				
	TIME PERIOD FOI days.	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
0 810 SS=F	144G.45 Subd. 2 (l physical environme	o)-(f) Fire protection and ent	0 810			
	maintain fire safety plans shall include	living facility shall develop and and evacuation plans. The but are not limited to: number of resident sleeping				

	D <u>ta Department of He</u> NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		30688	B. WING		04/	04/26/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S ⁻	TATE, ZIP CODE			
EPIPHA	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
0 810	 (2) employee actia a fire or similar emergency including (3) fire protection residents; and (4) procedures for evacuation, or reloce emergency including or unusual resident evacuation. (c) Employees of as receive training on plans upon hiring a thereafter. (d) Fire safety and readily available at (e) Residents who as their own evacuation proper actions to tainclude movement, training shall be maleast once per year (f) Evacuation drills twice per year per sevacuation drill event the residents is not activation is not record drill. This MN Requirement, training shall be maleast on a record drill. 	ons to be taken in the event of ergency; procedures necessary for r resident movement, cation during a fire or similar og the identification of unique r needs for movement or ssisted living facilities shall the fire safety and evacuation nd at least twice per year evacuation plans shall be all times within the facility. are capable of assisting in on shall be trained on the ike in the event of a fire to evacuation, or relocation. The ade available to residents at					

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023	
IAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE. ZIP CODE	04/	20/2023
	Y ASSISTED LIVING	10955 H	ANSON BOULI			
		COON F	RAPIDS, MN 55	5433		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 810	Continued From pa	ige 11	0 810			
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injur was issued at a wid problems are perve	ed in a level two violation (a tharm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and lespread scope (when asive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect II of the residents).				
	Findings include:	d interview were conducted or				
	April 25, 2023, at a the the licensed as on the fire safety at	pproximately 2:15 p.m. with sisted living director (LALD)-B nd evacuation plan, fire safety ning, and evacuation drills for				
	indicated that the fi did not include proc movement, evacua or similar emergen of unique or unusua movement or evac include some provi residents but did no evacuate residents unusual needs of th	he available documentation re safety and evacuation plan cedures for resident tion, or relocation during a fire cy including the identification al resident needs for uation. The facility plan did sions for the relocation of ot specify how to move or or identify the unique and he residents. During interview, at the fire safety and	3			
	provisions.	the facility lacked these				
0 950 SS=D	144G.50 Subd. 3 D	esignation of representative	0 950			

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	Ealth (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED	
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023		
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
PIPHAN	Y ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA		ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
0 950	Continued From pa	age 12	0 950				
	assisted living cont must offer the resid a designated repre- contract and must p notice on a docume "RIGHT TO DESIG FOR CERTAIN PU You have the right t "Designated Repre Representative car information and not some information r advocate on your b Representative doe guardian, conserva ("attorney-in-fact"),	time of execution of an ract, an assisted living facility dent the opportunity to identify sentative in writing in the provide the following verbatim ent separate from the contract: ENATE A REPRESENTATIVE RPOSES. to name anyone as your sentative." A Designated n assist you, receive certain tices about you, including elated to your health care, and behalf. A Designated es not take the place of your ator, power of attorney or health care power of are agent"), if applicable."					
	the name and conta designated represe must initial if the re designated represe subdivision 1, para right at any time to name and contact i representative.	ust contain a page or space for act information of the entative and a box the resident sident declines to name a entative. Notwithstanding graph (f), the resident has the add, remove, or change the information of the designated ent is not met as evidenced					
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to co opportunity to ident in writing by not rec	and record review, the complete documentation for the cify a designated representative quiring the contract section to e of five residents (R4).					
	This practice result	ed in a level two violation (a					

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 950	safety but had the p resident's health or isolated scope (who residents are affect of staff are involved only occasionally). The findings includ R4 was admitted O services including a administration, bath and undressing, an R4's resident contri- had a page to design however was left bl acknowledgment or declined to name a chose to name a resident or out that section for did not know why th contract.	ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at an en one or a limited number of ted or one or a limited number d, or the situation has occurred e: potober 18, 2022, and received assistance with medication proom assistance, dressing d bathroom safety checks. act dated October 18, 2022, gnate a representative, lank and lacked f the resident to indicate if they designated representative, or epresentative. at 8:30 a.m., licensed assisted D)-B stated licensee usually resident's power of attorney fil designated representative and hey had not completed on this ion provided.				
0 970	(21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one Vaivers of liability prohibited	0 970			
SS=F	liability for the healt	not include a waiver of facility th and safety or personal ent. The contract must not				

STATE FORM

If continuation sheet 14 of 44

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 970	Continued From pa	age 14	0 970			
	include any provision that the facility knows or should know to be deceptive, unlawful, or unenforceable under state or federal law, nor include any provision that requires or implies a lesser standard of care or responsibility than is required by law.					
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to en contract did not inc facility's liability for property of a reside	ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the nsure the assisted living lude language waiving the health, safety, or personal ent. This had the potential to hts living within the assisted				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injur was issued at a wid problems are perva	ted in a level two violation (a bt harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and despread scope (when asive or represent a systemic acted or has potential to affect II of the residents).				
	The findings includ	e:				
	licensed assisted li provided the surve	at approximately 10:30 a.m., ving director (LALD)-B yor a blank contract and act was used by licensee for al	1			
	guests for any injur occurring in the Apa) Liability included: ble to Resident or Resident's y, death or property damage artment Unit or on Provider's uch injury, death or property				

STATEMEN	ota Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		30688	B. WING		04/	04/26/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
		10955 HA	ANSON BOUL	EVARD NW			
EPIPHAI	NY ASSISTED LIVING	LLC COON RA	APIDS, MN 55	433			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC ¹	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
0 970	Continued From pa	ge 15	0 970				
	malfunction or haza building not caused guests. Provider is death or damage of Resident's receipt of other services from On April 24, 2023, a the licensee was no living with dementia waiver of liability. No further information	the result of an equipment ardous conditions within the I by Resident or Resident's also not liable for any injury, ccurring as the result of of health-related, supportive, or third party providers." at 11:15 a.m., LALD-B stated of aware that the assisted a care contract included a ion was provided. R CORRECTION: Twenty-One					
01060 SS=F	facility in an emerge resident's urgent m risk the resident po another facility resid An emergency reloc (b) In the event of a facility must provide at a minimum: (1) the reason for th (2) the name and co location to which th and any new servic (3) contact informat Ombudsman for Lo of Ombudsman for Developmental Disa (4) if known and ap	move a resident from the ency if necessary due to a edical needs or an imminent ses to the health or safety of dent or facility staff member. cation is not a termination. In emergency relocation, the e a written notice that contains, ne relocation; ontact information for the e resident has been relocated e provider; tion for the Office of ong-Term Care and the Office Mental Health and					

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PIPHA	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01060	Continued From pa	age 16	01060			
	that a return date is (5) a statement that provide housing or resident has the rig 144G.54. The facili information for the may submit an app (c) The notice requi- be delivered as soc (1) the resident, leg designated represe (2) for residents who community-based with 256S and section 2 manager; and (3) the Office of On if the resident has the returned to the faci- (d) Following an em- refusal to provide the a termination and the in this section.current This MN Requirem by: Based on interview licensee failed to pro- required content for the resident, legal re- representative, for and failed to provide of Ombudsman for the emergency reloc for one of two reside This practice result violation that did no safety but had the pro-	ired under paragraph (b) must on as practicable to: gal representative, and entative; no receive home and waiver services under chapter 256B.49, the resident's case nbudsman for Long-Term Care been relocated and has not lity within four days. nergency relocation, a facility's nousing or services constitutes riggers the termination process ently known; and ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the rovide a written notice with the r an emergency relocation to representative, or designated two of two residents (R2, R3) e the notification to the Office Long-Term Care (OOLTC) of potation greater than four days,				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOUL APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01060	Continued From pa	age 17	01060			
	or represent a system	(when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected I to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings includ	e:				
		o licensee on March 2, 2022, ng assisted living services.				
	indicated R2 receiv registered nurse (R assessment, medic	cation administration, monthly gns, bathing, pendant checks,				
	8:08 a.m., indicated her bathroom lying knees bent up at 4 she just fell and hit at 7:00 a.m., staff v to the hospital and physician group an	dated November 2, 2022, at d R2 was found on the floor in flat on her back with her :30 a.m., and R2 stated that her head. The note indicated vere able to convince R2 to go the licensee called R2's d R2's sister to inform them of sent to the hospital.				
	10:11 a.m., indicate licensee's facility fr R2 was relocated f	dated January 13, 2023, at ed R2 was readmitted to the om a transitional care facility. rom the facility for 71 days 2022, through January 12,				
	provided the reside a written emergenc to provide the notifi	evidence the licensee ent or resident's representative by relocation notice, and failed ication to the Office of ong-Term Care (OOLTC) of the				

STATEMEN	Dta Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHA	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01060	Continued From pa	ge 18	01060			
	emergency relocation greater than four days as required.					
		licensee on October 24, eceiving assisted living				
	R3's service agreement dated October 24, 2022, indicated R3 received services to include: bathroom assistance, dressing and undressing assistance, medication administration, and safety checks.					
	indicated R3 tested February 23, 2023, behaviors. The lice practitioner, and the R3 to the emergend the licensee inform Non-emergency tra transported R3 to h	nsport arrived at facility and ospital around 11:50 am., and hospital from February 24,				
		evidence the licensee nt or resident's representative y relocation notice.				
	supervisor (CNS)-A provided to the resi or to the ombudsma for emergency reloc aware of the require they had not provid	at 1:15 p.m., clinical nurse A stated the licensee had not dent, resident's representative an's office the required notices cation as the facility was not ement. CNS-A further stated ed the required notices for any e they did not know they				

	ta Department of He				() (0) 5 1	
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04//	26/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOUL APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE
01060	Continued From pa	ge 19	01060			
	No further information	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
01440 SS=F	144G.62 Subd. 4 S delegated nurs	upervision of staff providing	01440			
	therapy tasks must appropriate license registered nurse ac facility's policy when provided to verify th performed compete and solutions relate to perform the tasks performing medicat administration shall nurse or appropriat and must include of administering the m interaction with the (b) The direct supe delegated tasks mu- calendar days after individual begins we performs the delegated thereafter as needed requirement also appending the tasks performed delegated	I be provided by a registered e licensed health professional bservation of the staff nedication or treatment and the resident. rvision of staff performing ust be provided within 30 the date on which the orking for the facility and first ated tasks for residents and ed based on performance. This oplies to staff who have not ed tasks for one year or longer.	;			
	by: Based on observati	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record e failed to ensure the				

STATEMEN	ota Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED	
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOUL APIDS, MN 55				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
01440	Continued From pa	age 20	01440				
	of two unlicensed p	personnel ((ULP)-E, ULP-I).					
	violation that did no safety but had the resident's health or widespread scope or represent a syst	ted in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety), and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected I to affect a large portion or all					
	The findings includ	e:					
	ULP-E ULP-E started emp 8, 2022.	oloyment with the licensee July					
	a.m., the surveyor	from 7:15 a.m., through 9:30 observed ULP-E administer dents of the dementia care					
	ULP-I ULP-I started empl March 3, 2023.	oyment with the licensee					
		at 8:24 a.m., the surveyor d ULP-J assist R11 to transfer chair in her room.					
	direct supervision p within 30 calendar the ULPs first perfo	's employee record lacked performing delegated tasks days after the date on which prmed delegated tasks for eafter as needed based on					
	supervisor (CNS)-A	at 11:20 a.m., clinical nurse A stated ULP-E and ULP-I's imentation of supervision by					

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01440	Continued From pa	age 21	01440			
	first performing a d as needed based o stated the 30-day s available in any UL not have a system requirement.	alendar days from the date of lelegated task and thereafter on performance. CNS-A also supervisions would not be .Ps records as the licensee did in place to keep track of the pervision of Unlicensed				
	Personnel policy da indicated "unlicens supervised by desi that the staff is per competently, consi standards that may company policy an Also indicated "dire staff providing dele treatments or assig performed within 3 work for our agence	ated January 27, 2023, ed personnel will be gnated supervisors to ensure forming their job duties stently with any professional y apply and consistently with				
	No further informat	tion provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FO (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
01530 SS=F	144G.64 TRAININ REQUIRED	G IN DEMENTIA CARE	01530			
	following training re (1) supervisors of a least eight hours of specified under pa hours of the emplo	ng facilities must meet the equirements: direct-care staff must have at f initial training on topics ragraph (b) within 120 working yment start date, and must ours of training on topics				

	ta Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			-			
		30688	B. WING		04/	26/2023
IAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S ⁻ ANSON BOULI			
EPIPHAI	NY ASSISTED LIVING		APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01530	Continued From pa	age 22	01530			
	employment therea (2) direct-care emp at least eight hours specified under par hours of the employ initial training is cor provide direct care employee on site w eight hours of training dementia care and and assist if issues requirements unde meeting the require available for consul until the training rec Direct-care employ hours of training on each 12 months of This MN Requirem by: Based on interview licensee failed to en care staff received dementia care train for one of one emp (RN)-C). This practice result violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or widespread scope or represent a syste	a care for each 12 months of after; bloyees must have completed of initial training on topics ragraph (b) within 160 working yment start date. Until this mplete, an employee must not unless there is another the has completed the initial ing on topics related to who can act as a resource arise. A trainer of the r paragraph (b) or a supervisor ements in clause (1) must be ltation with the new employee quirement is complete. ees must have at least two n topics related to dementia for employment thereafter; ent is not met as evidenced r and record review, the nsure supervisors of direct the required amount of ning in the required time frame loyee (registered nurse red in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all				

	ta Department of He	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		30688	B. WING		04/	04/26/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		NSON BOULI NPIDS, MN 55				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
01530	•	-	01530				
	with Dementia Care	current Assisted Living Facility (ALFDC) license effective ough August 31, 2023.					
	required eight (8) h	ed documentation of the ours of dementia training hours of the employment start					
	RN-C was hired Ap	ril 4, 2022.					
	care training in the	ded 4.25 hours of dementia required topics, completed 22, and April 5, 2022.					
	RN-C completed a minutes (4.25) cred	pt training record indicated total of four hours and fifteen its in the following topics: s- a balanced approach- 0.75					
	credits - dementia overviev - dementia- person	nication overview- 1.00 v- overview- 1.00 credits -centered care- 0.75 credits n solving overview- 0.75					
	living director (LALI lacked the required working hours of th LALD-B also stated required dementia of training software sy assigned topics wo requirement of eigh hours of the employ	2:01 p.m., licensed assisted D)-B stated RN-C's record eight (8) hours within 120 e employment start date. staff were to complete the care training on EduCare (a stem) and thought the uld cover the statute t (8) hours within 120 working ment start date, hence none ees would have met the					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILDING.			
		30688	B. WING		04/	26/2023
AME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAI	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01530	Continued From pa	age 24	01530			
	Requirements polic indicated "Our ager dementia training to supervisors and ma clients and client re information." The p include the required which to complete to No further informat	-)			
01540 SS=F	144G.64 (a) TRAIN REQUIRED	IING IN DEMENTIA CARE	01540			
	direct-care employed least eight hours of specified under part hours of the employ initial training is cor- provide direct care employee on site we eight hours of trainin dementia care and and assist if issues requirements under meeting the required available for consult until the training reco Direct-care employ hours of training on	ng facilities with dementia care ees must have completed at finitial training on topics ragraph (b) within 80 working yment start date. Until this mplete, an employee must not unless there is another tho has completed the initial ing on topics related to who can act as a resource arise. A trainer of the r paragraph (b) or a supervisor ements in clause (1) must be ltation with the new employee quirement is complete. ees must have at least two n topics related to dementia for employment thereafter;	-			
	This MN Requirem	ent is not met as evidenced				

STATEMEN	ta Department of He TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/	26/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOUL APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01540	Continued From pa	age 25	01540			
	licensee failed to e completed at least care training within employment start of (unlicensed person This practice result violation that did no safety but had the resident's health or widespread scope or represent a syst	and record review, the nsure direct-care staff eight hours of initial dementia 80 working hours of the late for one of one employee anel (ULP-E)). ted in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a r safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected I to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings includ	e:				
	with Dementia Car	a current Assisted Living Facilit e (ALFDC) license effective rough August 31, 2023.	y			
	ULP-E started emp 8, 2022.	ployment with the licensee July				
	a.m., the surveyor	from 7:15 a.m., through 9:30 observed ULP-E administer dents of the dementia care				
	ULP-E completed a following topics: - dementia overvie credits - dementia overvie	cript training record indicated a total of five (5) credits in the w- Alzheimer's disease- 0.75 w- Lewy body dementia- 0.75				
	credits	w- multi-infarct dementia- 0.75 w- other types of dementia-				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		Ealth (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30688	B. WING		04/	26/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULE APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01540	Continued From pa	age 26	01540			
	•	-centered care- 0.75 credits ement and abuse prevention-				
	living director (LAL lacked the required working hours of th LALD-B also stated required dementia training software sy assigned topics wo requirement of eigh hours of the emplo	2:01 p.m., licensed assisted D)-B stated ULP-E's record d eight (8) hours within 80 he employment start date. d staff were to complete the care training on EduCare (a ystem) and thought the build cover the statute ht (8) hours within 80 working yment start date, hence none yees would have met the				
	Requirements polic indicated "Our age dementia training to supervisors and ma clients and client re information." The p	nentia Training and Disclosure cy dated February 2, 2023, ncy provides required o all direct care staff and their akes appropriate disclosures to epresentatives who request the olicy lacked verbiage to d topics and time frame within the training.	5			
	No further informat	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FO (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
01640 SS=D	144G.70 Subd. 4 (a implementation and		01640			
	that services are fir	t calendar days after the date st provided, an assisted living a current written service plan.				

6899

Minneso	ta Department of He	ealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		30688	B. WING		04/2	6/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		NSON BOUL PIDS, MN 5	.EVARD NW 5433		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01640	include a signature facility and by the re agreement on the s service plan must b resident reassessm facility must provide about changes to th and how to contact Long-Term Care ar for Mental Health a (c) The facility must services required b (d) The service plan must be entered int including notice of a when applicable. (e) Staff providing s the current written s This MN Requirement by: Based on interview licensee failed to en revised to include a two of five residents This practice result violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or isolated scope (who residents are affect of staff are involved only occasionally). The findings include R3	 and any revisions must or other authentication by the esident documenting services to be provided. The be revised, if needed, based on nent under subdivision 2. The e information to the resident ne facility's fee for services the Office of Ombudsman for nd the Office of Ombudsman for nd the Office of Ombudsman nd Developmental Disabilities. t implement and provide all y the current service plan. n and the revised service plan to the resident record, a change in a resident's fees services must be informed of service plan. ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the nsure the service plan was all services being provided for s (R3, R4). ed in a level two violation (a tharm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at an en one or a limited number of ted or one or a limited number d, or the situation has occurred 	01640			
vinnesota D	epartment of Health	···· - ···· • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	μ			

STATEMEN	ota Department of He T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30688	B. WING		04/	26/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01640	Continued From pa	age 28	01640			
	unilateral primary c D deficiency, and a	osteoarthritis left knee, vitamin acute pericarditis.				
	2022, indicated R3 with skilled nursing chaplain, hospice a therapy, volunteer Wound care ordere include: remove dr	rs signed and dated March 1, received hospice services , medical social worker, aide, music therapy, massage services and wound care. ed three times a week to essing, place ice and ace wrap bund measurements weekly.)			
	indicated R3 receiv medication manage	signed October 24, 2022, ved services to include ement, nursing assessments, ce, bathroom safety checks, indressing.				
	receiving hospice s medical social worl music therapy, mas services and woun three times a week	of care indicated R3 was services with skilled nursing, ker, chaplain, hospice aide, ssage therapy, volunteer d care. Wound care ordered to include: remove dressing, wrap to area, pat dry, wound ekly.				
	R3's service plan la services and woun	acked identification of hospice d care.				
	disturbances, chron diabetes mellitus w and chronic kidney	re dementia without behaviora nic atrial fibrillation, type 2 rith unspecified complication, disease stage 3a, , and polymyalgia rheumatica.	I			
		rs signed and dated March 22, received blood glucose sugar aily.				

STATE FORM

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	ealth (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04//	26/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOUL APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (CORRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
01640	Continued From pa	age 29	01640			
	indicated R4 receiv nursing services ar services, AM care,	R4's Service Plan dated October 24, 2023, indicated R4 received the following services: nursing services and assessments, memory care services, AM care, PM cares, bathing assistance, housekeeping, and laundry services.				
	R4's Medication sheet dated April 2023, indicated R4 received medication administration and blood sugar checks daily at 7:30 p.m.					
	R4's service plan la glucose monitoring administration.	acked identification of blood and medication				
	(CNS)-A stated R4 administration and CNS-A also stated services since the getting wound care stated she was not was required to be	at 1:15 p.m., registered nurse received daily medication daily blood sugar checks. that R3 was on hospice beginning of March and was a at that time. CNS-A further totally aware of everything tha on the service plan but would and update the current service requirements.				
	February 22, 2023, including each revi [resident's] record. and signed by the I health professional representative any change based on c	t of Service Plan policy dated , indicated the service plan, sion is entered into the client's The service plan is revised RN and or other licensed I and the client or the clients time home care services changes in the client's needs and any time our agency's fee				
	No further informat	tion provided				
	TIME PERIOD FO	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
		30688	B. WING		04/26/202	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULE APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01640	Continued From pa	ige 30	01640			
	(21) days					
01880 SS=D	144G.71 Subd. 19	Storage of medications	01880			
	prescription medica substantially constr according to the ma	acility must store all ations in securely locked and ructed compartments anufacturer's directions and zed personnel to have access.				
	by: Based on observati review, the licensee	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record e failed to secure medications authorized individuals only for s (R3).				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or isolated scope (who residents are affect	ed in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or ootential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at an en one or a limited number of ted or one or a limited number d, or the situation has occurred				
	The findings include	e:				
		luded Alzheimer's disease, steoarthritis left knee, vitamin cute pericarditis.				
	indicated R3 receiv medication manage	signed October 24, 2022, red services to include ement, nursing assessments, ce, bathroom safety checks, ndressing.				
	On April 24, 2023, a	at approximately 7:40 a.m., the	2			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30688	B. WING		04/	26/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	1	
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01880	Continued From pa	age 31	01880			
	cares and noted ur on the bathroom co	R3's bathroom during morning nsecured medications stored punter. Medications kept edside included, Z Guard Dintment.				
	supervisor (CNS)-A remain stored in lo	at 8:07 a.m., clinical nurse A stated all medications should cked cabinet in medication ft at the bedside or unattended				
	revised January 27 [resident's] individu may identify the ne medications within or central storage a because of the clie about medication d When secured stor necessary, the RN medications will be secured or locked	rage of Medications policy 7, 2023, indicated in the client's alized medication plan, the RN ed for secure storage of the the clients private living space are in a senior housing setting nt's cognitive status, concerns liversion or other concerns. rage of the medications is will identify where the stored, how they will be under proper temperature as access to the medications.				
	No further informat	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD TO	CORRECT: Seven (7) days				
01890 SS=F	144G.71 Subd. 20	Prescription drugs	01890			
	immediate or later the original contain by the pharmacy be label with legible in	, prior to being set up for administration, must be kept in er in which it was dispensed earing the original prescription formation including the id-use date of a time-dated				

STATEMEN	ta Department of He TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/	26/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S ⁻	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
01890	Continued From pa	age 32	01890			
	by: Based on observat review, the licensed were maintained be label, in addition, lic medications were o	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record e failed to ensure medications earing the original prescription censee failed to ensure expired disposed properly. This had the ill residents of the first-floor	t			
	violation that did no safety but had the resident's health or widespread scope or represent a syste	ted in a level two violation (a bt harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected I to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings includ	e:				
	surveyor conducted medication cart on unit with unlicensed made the following - Ketoconazole cre					
	medication cart had medications and co belonged to. ULP-E audited weekly to r	at 8:10 a.m., ULP-E stated the d unlabeled and expired buld not identify who they E also stated the cart was emove expired medication and supposed to be labeled.				
		at 11:23 a.m., clinical nurse A stated the medication cart is				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _		(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		30688	B. WING		04/	26/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHA	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOUL APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01890	Continued From pa	age 33	01890			
	the unlabeled medi	weekly, but did not know how cation and the expired issed in the last week audit.				
	No further informat	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOI days	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
02040 SS=F	144G.81 Subdivision physical environme	on 1 Fire protection and ent	02040			
	has a secured dem requirements of se following additional (1) a hazard vulner risk must be perfor property. The haza assessment must b protect the residen (2) the facility shall	ability assessment or safety med on and around the rds indicated on the be assessed and mitigated to				
	by: Based on record re licensee failed to p assessment or safe physical environme and around the pro	ent is not met as evidenced eview and interview, the rovide a hazard vulnerability ety risk assessment of the ent with mitigation factors on perty for the facility. This ad the ability to affect all staff, ors.				
	violation that did no safety but had the	ed in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to				

STATEMEN	ta Department of He IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED
	30688		B. WING		04/	26/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHA	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULE APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
02040	Continued From pa	ige 34	02040			
	was issued at a wid problems are perva	y, impairment, or death), and despread scope (when asive or represent a systemic acted or has potential to affect Il of the residents).				
	A record review and April 25, 2023, at a the licensed assiste	d interview were conducted on pproximately 2:30 p.m. with ed living director (LALD)-B on bility assessment for the ent of the facility.				
	indicated that the lie hazard vulnerability factors on and arou interview, LALD-By not able to provide assessment with m	ne available documentation censee had not performed a v assessment with mitigation and the property. During verified that the licensee was a hazard vulnerability itigation factors for the ent on and around the property				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
02110 SS=F	144G.82 Subd. 3 P	olicies	02110			
	required in the licer assisted living facili must develop and i procedures that add (1) philosophy of ho based upon the assist values, mission, an	ow services are provided sisted living facility licensee's id promotion of are and how the philosophy				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

6899

QZNU11

If continuation sheet 35 of 44

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023	
AME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAI	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOUL APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
02110	Continued From pa	age 35	02110			
	including nonpharm person-centered ar (3) wandering and provides detailed in a resident elopes; (4) medication mar assessment of resi of medications, inc medications; (5) staff training sp (6) description of lif how activities are in (7) description of fa efforts to keep the (8) limiting the use intercom systems f evacuation drills on (9) transportation c and from outside m (10) safekeeping o (b) The policies and to residents and the designated represe move-in. This MN Requirem by: Based on interview licensee failed to de required policies ar living with dementia the policies were pr resident's legal and at the time of move (R1, R2, R3, R4, R	amily support programs and family engaged; of public address and for emergencies and aly; coordination and assistance to nedical appointments; and f residents' possessions. d procedures must be provided e residents' legal and entatives at the time of ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the evelop and implement the nd procedures for assisted a care (ALFDC), and ensure rovided to residents or the d /or designated representative e-in for five of five residents	t			

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING	i I I C	ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
02110	Continued From pa	age 36	02110			
	widespread scope or represent a syst	r safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected I to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings includ	e:				
		a current assisted living facility e (ALFDC) license effective				
	R1 was admitted to 01, 2022.	o the licensee on December				
	R2 was admitted to 2022.	o the licensee on March 02,				
	R3 was admitted to 2022.	o the licensee on October 24,				
	R4 was admitted to 2022.	o the licensee on October 18,				
	R5 was admitted to 2022.	o the licensee on February 22,				
	assisted living facil addressed:	ted required written policies for ity with dementia care that				
	based upon the as values, mission, ar person-centered ca	are and how the philosophy				
	of supports for inte non-pharmacologic	ehavioral symptoms and design rvention plans, including cal practices that are				
proceto D	person-centered ar	cal practices that are nd evidence-informed; egress prevention that				

STATE FORM

QZNU11

If continuation sheet 37 of 44

	ta Department of He IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30688	B. WING		04/	26/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOUL APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
02110	Continued From pa	age 37	02110			
	a resident elopes; (4) medication mar assessment of resi of medications, inc medications; (5) staff training sp (6) description of lif how activities are in (7) description of fa efforts to keep the (8) limiting the use intercom systems f evacuation drills or (9) transportation c and from outside m (10) safekeeping o R1, R2, R3, R4, an evidence the licens resident representa care policies and p	amily support programs and family engaged; of public address and for emergencies and				
	living director (LAL training program w admission packet. residents should ha "Acknowledgemen indicating they rece policies. LALD-B w surveyor with the p documents provide dementia care polic	t of Recipient Rights" form eived the dementia care ras unable to provide the olicies, and none of the ed contained the required 10 cies.				
	No further informat	tion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FO	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				

	ta Department of He IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
02110	Continued From pa	ige 38	02110			
	(21) days					
02140 SS=F	144G.83 Subd. 3 S	upervising staff training	02140			
	must have experier of individuals with of (1) two years of wo Alzheimer's disease health care, geront and(2) completion of requirements in this	or overseeing staff training ince and knowledge in the care dementia, including: rk experience related to e or other dementias, or in ology, or another related field; of training equivalent to the s section and successfully inpetency or knowledge test missioner.				
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to en oversee staff trainin with dementia com	his had the potential to affect				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injur is issued at a wides are pervasive or re	ed in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and spread scope (when problems present a systemic failure that the potential to affect a large residents).				
	The findings includ	e:				
	at 10:16 a.m., clinic	e conference on April 25, 2023 cal nurse supervisor (CNS)-A ponsible to provide direct	,			

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
				A. BUILDING.		
		30688	B. WING		04/2	26/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST			
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
02140	Continued From pa	age 39	02140			
		supervision of unlicensed nentia care training for				
	CNS-A started emp 19, 2022.	ployment with licensee August				
		e prior to assisted living was ir uding nursing homes for over				
	competency or kno	ked a completed skills wledge test required by the qualified dementia trainer.				
	licensed assisted li licensee was not av	at 2:14 p.m., CNS-A and ving director (LALD)-B stated ware of the dementia trainer or knowledge test required by				
	Requirements polici indicated "our agent training to all direct supervisors and machine clients and client re- information". The princlude dementia tre equivalent to the re- successfully passing	tia Training and Disclosure by dated February 2, 2023, acy provides required dementia care staff and their akes appropriate disclosures to presentatives who request the olicy lacked verbiage to rainer completion of training equirements in this section and a skills competency or uired by the commissioner.				
	No further informat	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD TO days	CORRECT: Twenty-one (21)				

	ta Department of He IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
	30688		B. WING		04/	26/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULE APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
02260	Continued From pa	age 40	02260			
02260 SS=F	144G.90 Subd. 3 N	lotice of dementia training	02260			
	make available in v residents and famil request it, a descrip and related training categories of emplo training, and the ba	acility with dementia care shall written or electronic form, to ies or other persons who otion of the training program g it provides, including the byees trained, the frequency of usic topics covered. A hard must be provided upon				
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to pu form to residents, fa request it, an accur dementia care train	ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the rovide in written or electronic amilies, or other persons who rate description of the ning program with the required he potential to affect all d visitors.				
	violation that has no a minimal impact of affect health or safe widespread scope or represent a syste	ed in a level one violation (a o potential to cause more than n the resident and does not ety), and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected affect a large portion or all of				
	The findings includ	e:				
	with Dementia Care	current Assisted Living Facility e (ALFDC) license effective ough August 31, 2023.				
	entrance conference	at 10:30 a.m., during the ce, the surveyor requested to dementia care training				

STATEMEN	ta Department of He IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
	30688		B. WING		04/26/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING		ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET
02260	Continued From pa	ige 41	02260			
	program.					
	requests, the surve licensee's dementia LALD-C stated the of the dementia car content and they be	at 11:15 a.m., after three yor was not provided a care and training program. licensee lacked a description re program with the required elieved the information was contract when the licensee				
	Requirements polic indicated "our agen training to all direct supervisors and ma	akes appropriate disclosures to and client representatives who				
	No further information	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
02310 SS=F	144G.91 Subd. 4 (a services	a) Appropriate care and	02310			
	living services that resident's needs an	the right to care and assisted are appropriate based on the ad according to an up-to-date t to accepted health care				
	by: Based on observati review, the licensee services according	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record failed to provide care and to acceptable health care , or nursing standards for two				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA OF CORRECTION UMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30688	B. WING		04/26/2023	
IAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PIPHAN	NY ASSISTED LIVING	i I I C	ANSON BOULI APIDS, MN 55			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE DATE
02310	Continued From pa	age 42	02310			
	of two residents (R	2, R7) who utilized oxygen.				
	violation that did no safety but had the resident's health or widespread scope or represent a syst	ted in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected I to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings include:					
		o licensee on March 2, 2022, ng assisted living services.				
		ment dated March 5, 2023, ved services to include filling of nks.	:			
	R2's apartment and small oxygen tank refrigerator and dre	at 11:50 a.m., surveyor went to d observed one large and one unsecured between R2's esser, and one oxygen o the living room wall.)			
	R2 had oxygen tan Additionally, RN-C	at 11:55 a.m., RN-C confirmed ks stored in R2's apartment. stated oxygen tanks should age closet outside of resident's				
	facility tour in the d observed four oxyg	at 10:38 a.m., during the ementia care unit the surveyor gen tanks unsecured, and two ors in R7's room standing by				

STATE PLENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) IP REVOIDERS/UPPLIER/CLIN (X) UPLIER/UPPLIER/CLIN (X) UPLIER/UPPLIER/UPPLIER/CLIN (X) UPLIER/UPPLIER/UPPLIER/CLIN (X) UPLIER/UPPLIER/UPPLIER/UPPLIER/CLIN (X) UPLIER/UP	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITV, STATE, ZIP CODE EPIPHANY ASSISTED LIVING LLC 10955 HANSON BOULEVARD NW COON RAPIDS, MN 55433 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY) (vs) (EACH ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY) 02310 Continued From page 43 02310 02310 07 April 25, 2023, at 11:03 a.m., clinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-A stated RT's room had four unsecured oxygen tanks. CNS-A stated the oxygen tanks were supplied by a vendor, and did not know whose responsibility it was to ensure the tanks were secured. 02310 Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) Oxygen Cylinder Storage Requirements dated April 16, 2020, recommended cylinders be secured with chains or racks to prevent cylinders from falling over. Licensee's Safe Oxygen Use and Storage policy dated December 19, 2022, indicated "the RN will educate clients [residents], client's representatives and staff about the safe use and storage of oxygen. Staff will be alert to any safety concerns related to the use or storage of oxygen, will caution the client and/or the client's representative, and will take steps to eliminate the danger and notify the RN". No further information was provided. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)	
ID955 HANSON BOULEVARD WY COON RAPIDS, NN 55433 (X4) ID PREFX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY CROSS-REFERENCES TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Comment DEFICIENCY 02310 Continued From page 43 02310 O On April 25, 2023, at 11:03 a.m., clinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-A stated R7's room had four unsecured oxygen tanks. CNS-A stated the oxygen tanks were supplied by a vendor, and did not know whose responsibility it was to ensure the tanks were secured. Ninesota Department of Health (MDH) Oxygen Cylinder Storage Requirements dated April 16, 2020, recommended cylinders be secured with chains or racks to prevent cylinders from falling over. Licensee's Safe Oxygen Use and Storage policy dated December 19, 2022, indicated "the RN will educate clients [residents], client's representatives and staff about the safe use and storage of oxygen. Staff will be alert to any safety concerns related to the use or storage of oxygen, will caution the client and/or the client's representative, and will take steps to eliminate the danger and notify the RN''. No further information was provided. I IME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)	30688 D. Wing 04/26/2023
EPIPHANY ASSISTED LIVING LLC COON RAPIDS, MN 55433 (%1)D PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH EDRECTENCY WIST DE PRECEDED DE PY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFIX TAG D PREFIX CACH EDRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) C(%) (EACH EDRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) 02310 On April 25, 2023, at 11:03 a.m., clinical nurse supervisor (CINS)-A stated R7's room had four unsecured oxygen tanks. CNS-A stated the oxygen tanks were supplied by a vendor, and did not know whose responsibility it was to ensure the tanks were secured. 02310 Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) Oxygen Cylinder Storage Requirements dated April 16, 2020, recommended cylinders be secured with chains or racks to prevent cylinders from falling over. Licensee's Safe Oxygen Use and Storage policy dated December 19, 2022, indicated "the RN will educate clients [residents], client's representatives and staff about the safe use and storage of oxygen. Staff will be alert to any safety concerns related to the use or storage of oxygen, will caution the client and/or the client's representative, and will take steps to eliminate the danger and notify the RN". No further information was provided. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)	
PRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PRÉFIX TAG CRACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMMELTE DATE 02310 Continued From page 43 02310 0 010 April 25, 2023, at 11:03 a.m., clinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-A stated R7's room had four unsecured oxygen tanks. CNS-A stated the oxygen tanks were supplied by a vendor, and did not know whose responsibility it was to ensure the tanks were secured. 02310 Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) Oxygen Cylinder Storage Requirements dated April 16, 2020, recommended cylinders from falling over. Licensee's Safe Oxygen Use and Storage policy dated December 19, 2022, indicated "the RN will educate clients [residents], client's representatives and staff about the safe use and storage of oxygen. Staff will be alert to any safety concerns related to the use or storage of oxygen, will caution the client and/or the client's representative, and will take steps to eliminate the danger and notify the RN". No further information was provided. NIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)	EPIPHANY ASSISTED LIVING LLC
On April 25, 2023, at 11:03 a.m., clinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-A stated R7's room had four unsecured oxygen tanks. CNS-A stated the oxygen tanks were supplied by a vendor, and did not know whose responsibility it was to ensure the tanks were secured. Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) Oxygen Cylinder Storage Requirements dated April 16, 2020, recommended cylinders be secured with chains or racks to prevent cylinders from falling over. Licensee's Safe Oxygen Use and Storage policy dated December 19, 2022, indicated "the RN will educate clients [residents], client's representatives and staff about the safe use and storage of oxygen. Staff will be alert to any safety concerns related to the use or storage of oxygen, will caution the client and/or the client's representative, and will take steps to eliminate the danger and notify the RN". No further information was provided. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)	PREFIX TAG(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)PREFIX TAG(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATECOMPLETE DATE
Alignee and a fille a lite	On April 25, 2023, at 11:03 a.m., clinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-A stated R7's room had four unsecured oxygen tanks. CNS-A stated the oxygen tanks were supplied by a vendor, and did not know whose responsibility it was to ensure the tanks were secured. Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) Oxygen Cylinder Storage Requirements dated April 16, 2020, recommended cylinders be secured with chains or racks to prevent cylinders from falling over. Licensee's Safe Oxygen Use and Storage policy dated December 19, 2022, indicated "the RN will educate clients [residents], client's representatives and staff about the safe use and storage of oxygen. Staff will be alert to any safety concerns related to the use or storage of oxygen, will caution the client and/or the client's representative, and will take steps to eliminate the danger and notify the RN". No further information was provided. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)



Minnesota Department of Health

625 North Robert Street Saint Paul, MN 651-201-5000

 Type:
 Full

 Date:
 04/27/23

 Time:
 13:25:45

 Report:
 8087231085

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

Location:

Epiphany Assisted Living Llc 10955 Hanson Boulevard Nw Coon Rapids, MN55433 Anoka County, 02 Establishment Info: ID #: 0037675 Risk: Announced Inspection: No

License Categories:

Expires on: / /

- Operator:

Phone #: 7637550320 ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

No NEW orders were issued during this inspection.

Surface and Equipment Sanitizers

Quaternary Ammonia: = 400 PPM at -- Degrees Fahrenheit Location: WALL DISPENSING UNIT Violation Issued: No

Wash Temperature Gauge: = -- at 150 Degrees Fahrenheit Location: DISH MACHINE Violation Issued: No

Rinse Temperature Gauge: = -- at 188 Degrees Fahrenheit Location: DISH MACHINE Violation Issued: No

Max Utensil Surface Temp: = -- at 161 Degrees Fahrenheit Location: DISH MACHINE Violation Issued: No

Food and Equipment Temperatures

Process/Item: Ambient Air Temperature: 3 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: WALK-IN FREEZER Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Ambient Air Temperature: 34 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: WALK-IN COOLER Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding: CUT MELON Temperature: 33 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: WALK-IN COOLER Violation Issued: No

Type:FullFood and Beverage EstablishmentDate:04/27/23Inspection ReportTime:13:25:45Inspection ReportReport:8087231085Epiphany Assisted Living Llc	Page 2
Process/Item: Cold Holding: CUT MELON Temperature: 33 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: WALK-IN COOLER Violation Issued: No	
Process/Item: Cold Holding: DELI MEAT Temperature: 34 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: WALK-IN COOLER Violation Issued: No	
Process/Item: Cold Holding: CHEESE Temperature: 33 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: WALK-IN COOLER Violation Issued: No	
Process/Item: Cold Holding: GROUND BEEF Temperature: 32 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: WALK-IN COOLER Violation Issued: No	
Process/Item: Cold Holding: MILK Temperature: 33 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: WALK-IN COOLER Violation Issued: No	
Process/Item: Cold Holding: HB EGG Temperature: 32 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: WALK-IN COOLER Violation Issued: No	
Process/Item: Ambient Air Temperature: 36 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: STAND-UP COOLER Violation Issued: No	
Process/Item: Cold Holding: BACON Temperature: 34 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: STAND-UP COOLER Violation Issued: No	
Process/Item: Cold Holding: BAKED POTATO Temperature: 34 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: STAND-UP COOLER Violation Issued: No	
Total Orders In This Report Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3 0 0 0 0	
THIS WAS AN UNANNOUNCED AND UNSCHEDULED FULL INSPECTION.	
INSPECTION DONE WITH KITCHEN MANAGER KYLE GIBB.	
TOPICS OF DISCUSSION WITH OPERATOR INCLUDED:	
HAND WASHING NOROVIRUS BARE HAND CONTACT WITH READY TO EAT FOODS EMPLOYEE ILLNESS EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION	

COOLING METHODS REHEATING METHODS SANITIZER CONCENTRATION

DATE MARKING ALL ITEMS ON THIS REPORT

ALL FROZEN FOODS FOUND IN FROZEN CONDITION.

REPORT EMAILED TO BENARD NYANGENA, NURSE EVALUATOR II.

NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report number 8087231085 of 04/27/23.

Certified Food Protection Manager:

Certification Number: _____ Expires: __/ /

Inspection report reviewed with person in charge and emailed.

Signed:

KYLE GIBB KITCHEN MANAGER

Signed: MAP Kur

John Boettcher Public Health Sanitarian 3 St. Paul, MN / Freeman 651-201-5076 john.boettcher@state.mn.us